

To be Argued by:
SUSAN PHILLIPS READ, ESQ.
(Time Requested: 10 Minutes)

APL-2021-00017

Appellate Division, Second Department Docket No. 2019-03605
Surrogate's Court, Westchester County, File No. 2014-452/A

Court of Appeals
of the
State of New York

In the Matter of

JOHN KOEGEL AS EXECUTOR OF THE ESTATE OF
WILLIAM F. KOEGEL, A/K/A WILLIAM FISHER KOEGEL,

Deceased,

PURSUANT TO SCPA 1421

JOHN B. KOEGEL,

Petitioner-Respondent,

– against –

IRENE LAWRENCE KOEGEL,

Respondent-Appellant.

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER-RESPONDENT

LAW OFFICE OF SUSAN PHILLIPS READ
Attorney for Petitioner-Respondent
30 Barnes Road
West Sand Lake, New York 12196
Tel.: (518) 248-0037
susanphillipsread@gmail.com

Of Counsel:
Susan Phillips Read, Esq.

June 1, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE QUESTION PRESENTED	5
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE NATURE AND FACTS OF THE CASE	5
I. The Agreement	5
II. The Parties' Financial Status Before and During Marriage.....	8
III. Decedent's Last Will and Testament	10
IV. This Estate Proceeding	12
A. The Petition, Answer and Motion to Dismiss Based on <i>Galetta</i>	12
B. The Executor's Motion for Summary Judgment on Ms. Koegel's Affirmative Defense of Unfairness	14
C. The Appellate Division's Opinion and Order of February 7, 2018	15
D. The Executor's Motion for Summary Judgment on Ms. Koegel's Affirmative Defense Based on <i>Galetta</i>	16
ARGUMENT	18
I. LEGISLATIVE HISTORY AND THE WEIGHT OF PRECEDENT SUPPORT THE VALIDITY AND ENFORCEABILITY OF A SPOUSAL WAIVER WHERE A NOTARY KNEW THE SIGNER, AND WITNESSED THE SIGNING AND SUBSCRIBED HIS OR HER NAME TO THE WAIVER	18
A. Decedent Estate Law §18 (9), <i>Matter of McGlone and Matter of Maul</i>	18
B. The Law Revision Commission's Report and Chapter 379 of the Laws of 1947	22
C. Decisional Law Since 1947	24

II.	THE <i>GALETTA</i> DICTA	29
III.	MS. KOEGEL’S PROPOSED BRIGHT-LINE RULE IS BAD PUBLIC POLICY	31
IV.	CONSIDERING EXTRINSIC EVIDENCE OF SUBSTANTIVE COMPLIANCE IS NOT JUDICIAL OVERREACH.....	36
	A. The Purposed Effect of the Absence of Statutory Language Authorizing Cure.....	36
	B. The Purported Rewriting of the Statute	39
V.	IN THE EVENT THE COURT HOLDS THE WAIVER TO BE INVALID AND UNENFORCEABLE, THIS CASE MUST BE REMITTED TO SURROGATE’S COURT FOR ADJUDICATION OF THE EXECUTOR’S OTHER DEFENSES TO MS. KOEGEL’S NOTICE OF ELECTION.....	40
	CONCLUSION	40
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases:</u>	Page(s)
<i>Anderson v Anderson</i> , 186 AD3d 1000 (4 th Dept 2020), appeal pending (APL-2020-00145)	27
<i>80P2L LLC v U.S. Bank Trust, N.A.</i> , 2019 NY Slip Op 32604(U) (Sup Ct, NY County 2019)	30
<i>Galetta v Galetta</i> , 21 NY3d 186 (2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Galetta v Galetta</i> , 96 AD3d 1565 (4th Dept 2012).....	28
<i>Guido v Fielding</i> , 190 AD3d 49 (1st Dept 2020)	15, 33
<i>Linderman v Hastings Card & Paper Co.</i> , 38 App Div 488 (2d Dept 1899).....	7
<i>Matisoff v Dobi</i> , 90 NY2d 127 (1997).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Matter of Abady</i> , 76 AD3d 525 (2d Dept 2010)	13
<i>Matter of Beckford</i> , 280 AD2d 472 (2d Dept 2001)	25
<i>Matter of Felicetti</i> , NYLJ, Jan. 22, 1998, at 31, col 3 (Sur Ct, Nassau County 1998)	24, 25, 29, 32
<i>Matter of Green</i> , 16 Misc 3d 1113(A) (Sur Ct, Suffolk County 2007), <i>affd sub nom.</i> <i>Doman</i> , 58 AD3d 625 (2d Dept 2009)	26
<i>Matter of Henken</i> , 150 AD2d 447 (2d Dept 1989).....	26
<i>Matter of Howland</i> , 284 App Div 306 (4th Dept 1954).....	26
<i>Matter of Koegel</i> , 160 AD3d 11 (2d Dept 2018)	<i>passim</i>

<i>Matter of Koegel,</i> 184 AD3d 764 (2d Dept 2020)	17
<i>Matter of Kucera,</i> 73 Misc 2d 456 (Sur Ct, Erie County 1973).....	26
<i>Matter of McGlone,</i> 171 Misc 612 (Sur Ct, Kings County 1939), 258 App Div 596 (2d Dept 1940), 284 NY 257 (1940), <i>affd sub nom. Irving Trust Co. v Day</i> , 314 US 556 (1942)	18, 19-21
<i>Matter of Maul,</i> 176 Misc 170 (Sur Ct, Erie County 1941), 262 App Div 941 (4 th Dept 1941), <i>affd</i> 287 NY 694 (1942).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Matter of Menahem,</i> 13 Misc 3d 1226(A) (Sur Ct, Kings County 2006), <i>affd</i> 63 AD3d 839 (2d Dept 2009).....	26
<i>Matter of Palmeri,</i> 75 Misc 2d 639 (Sur Ct, Westchester County 1973), <i>affd</i> 45 AD3d 726 (2d Dept 1974) <i>affd</i> 36 NY2d 895)1975	27
<i>Matter of Saperstein,</i> 254 AD2d 88 (1st Dept 1998)	25, 28
<i>Matter of Sevioli,</i> 9 Misc 3d 1116(A) (Sur Ct, Nassau County 2005), <i>affd</i> 44 AD3d 962 (2d Dept 2007).....	25
<i>Matter of Stegman,</i> 42 Misc 2d 273 (Sur Ct, Bronx County 1964)	25, 27
<i>Matter of Stoeger,</i> 30 Misc 2d 1090 (Sur Ct, Nassau County 1961).....	25
<i>Matter of Warren,</i> 16 AD2d 505 (2d Dept 1962), <i>affd</i> 12 NY2d 854 (1962).....	26
<i>People ex rel. Sayville Co. v Kempner,</i> 49 App Div 121 (1st Dept 1900)	29, 37

<i>Pouch v Prudential Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 204 NY 281 (1912)	38
<i>Rogers v Pell</i> , 154 NY 518 (1898)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Smith v Tim</i> , 14 Abb N Cas 447, 1884 NY Misc LEXIS 228 (Ct Common Pleas 1884)	30
<i>Terwilliger v Terwilliger</i> , 103 Misc 2d 371 (Sup Ct, Dutchess County 1980)	18

Statutes

Decedent Estate Law § 18	18
Decedent Estate Law § 18 (9)	<i>passim</i>
Domestic Relations Law § 236 (B) (2) (a)	4
Domestic Relations Law § 236 (B) (3)	<i>passim</i>
Estates, Powers & Trusts Law article 4	27
Estates, Powers & Trusts Law former § 5-1.1 (f) (2)	1
Estates, Powers & Trusts Law § 5-1.1-A (e) (2)	<i>passim</i>
Estates, Powers & Trusts Law § 5-1.1-A (e) (3)	13
General Construction Law §11	22
Real Property Law § 189	18
Real Property Law § 190	18
Real Property Law § 292	7, 21
Real Property Law § 303	7
Real Property Law § 304	21, 22
Real Property Law § 305	21
Real Property Law § 306	7, 21, 40

Real Property Law § 309-a	33-34
Surrogate’s Court Procedure Act §1421	12

Chapter Laws and Bill Jackets

L 1929, ch 229	4, 18
L 1947, ch 379	22
L 1961, ch 731	23
L 1966, ch 952	24
L 1980, ch 281	4
L 1981, ch 111	40
L 1992, ch 595	1
Bill Jacket, L 1947, ch 379	22
Bill Jacket, L 1997, ch 179	34

Other Authorities

A. Matthew Broughton, Jr., <i>Amendment to the Decedent Estate Law Clarifying Waiver of the Spouse’s Right of Election Against a Will</i> , 22 St. John’s L Rev 170 (1947).....	23
Naomi Cohn, <i>What’s Wrong about the Elective Share Right?</i> 53 UC Davis L Rev 2087 (2020).....	31-32
Ariela A. Dubler, <i>In the Shadow of Marriage: Single Women and the Legal Construction of the Family</i> , 112 Yale L J 1651 (2003).....	18
Myrna Felder, <i>Missing Acknowledgments: Can They Be Cured?</i> NYLJ, Feb. 10, 1999 at 29, col 5.....	28
Guide to NY Evid rule 4.13, Habit	15
NY Law Rev Comm Report, Legis Doc No 65 (H) (1946).....	22-23
13 Warren’s Heaton, Surrogate’s Court Practice, App. 1.01 (First Report of EPTL-SCPA Legislative Advisory Committee)	24
